# KENYALANG JOURNALISM AWARDS 2022 RULES & REGULATIONS



#### General

1.0 Professional journalists, photographers, cameramen, and producers residing in Sarawak and who are permanently and/or contractually employed by newspaper and mass media organisations in Sarawak are invited to submit entries for the Kenyalang Journalism Awards 2022. Their works must have been published in any of the main languages - Bahasa Melayu, English, Chinese and Bahasa Iban- and must be on events or happenings in Sarawak. In the case of entries submitted by participants from television stations, such entries must have been aired.

### **Eligibility of Participants**

- 2.1 Participants must be Malaysians and based/residing in Sarawak.
- 2.2 Full time journalists/photographers working for BERNAMA, Jabatan Penerangan Malaysia and online portals (portal new to be identified by the organising committee) are also eligible to participate by virtue of their role as news providers to media organisations in Malaysia.
- 2.3 Free-lancers and part-time stringers are NOT ELIGIBLE to participate.
- 2.4 Participants will be disqualified if they are no longer in the employment of the organisations which published their articles on the closing date of entry.

#### **Entries**

- 3.1 Only works published in daily newspapers or telecast in electronic media between 1<sup>st</sup> SEPTEMBER 2021 to 31<sup>st</sup> AUGUST 2022 are eligible to be submitted as entries.
- 3.2 Only works published in newspapers and/or aired by TV stations based in Malaysia and related to the State can be submitted as entries. Reporters from online news must be Sarawak based and Sarawak articles. Judging will be based on the text and pictures, and not video.
- 3.3 Entries may be submitted by newspaper organisations or TV stations or online news portal related to journalism or journalist's works.
- 3.4 For online portals, ONLY those online portals REGISTERED IN MALAYSIA are accepted.

# KENYALANG JOURNALISM AWARDS 2022 RULES & REGULATIONS



### 3.5 Category:

- Premier Sarawak Award
- Journalism Award (Feature and News Feature)
- News Reporting Award
- Sports Reporting Award
- Broadcast Journalism Award
- Sustainability Journalism Award
- Business & Economic Journalism Award
- Community Well-being Journalism Award
- Photo Journalism Award
- Photo Essay Award
- Digital Economy Journalism Award
- 3.6 A participant may submit a MAXIMUM OF FOUR ENTRIES IN OVERALL, including individual and team member. Judges will have the rights to disqualify if more than three entries are being submitted. If all three entries submitted are in one category, that participant is only entitled to win only one prize in that one category. Must also be accompanied by duplicated copies of entry form.
- 3.7 Articles in PDF or JPEG format submitted in USB. It should be accompanied by a duly completed entry form and clearly indicated the category on the form and the USB. The file(s) in the USB must be named and numbered according to the title of article(s).
- 3.8 For the hardcopy submission, entries must include 1 (one) original and 2 (two) copies of the published works/materials. Any entry without the original published works/materials will automatically be disqualified.
- 3.9 Envelopes/packaging containing entries must be clearly marked "Kenyalang Journalism Awards 2022" plus the relevant category and language e.g. "Kenyalang Journalism Awards 2022 Journalism Award (English)" at the top left of the envelope.
- 3.10 ALL entries (by registered mail OR hand-delivered) must reach to following addresses on or **before 9**<sup>th</sup> **SEPTEMBER 2022**, not later than 4.00pm.

The Secretariat KJA 2022 Malaysia Press Institute (MPI) C2-3, Radius Business Park Jalan Radius 1/1C, Cyber 4 63000 Cyberjaya, Selangor.

Tel: 03-86892717